For contracts over $250,000 the Metro Chief Operating Officer has the 
authority to approve the amendment.  

C. Notwithstanding the limit set forth in XII. A.4, (i) contracts awarded as small 
procurements may be amended to increase the contract price to $25,000 or one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the original contract price, whichever is greater 
and (ii) contracts awarded as an intermediate procurement may be amended to increase 
the total contract price to $250,000 or one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
original contract price, whichever is greater.  

D. Any amendment increasing the contract amount beyond the thresholds set forth in this 
section, or any amendment that has not received the required authorization, will be 
treated as an unauthorized purchase and will be subject to the provisions of LCRB Rule